contained herein, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1.0 DEFINITIONS 

1.1 General Definitions 

Abuse means Provider Abuse and Recipient Abuse, as defined in KRS 205.8451.  

ACA Expansion Enrollees means individuals less than 65 years of age with income below one 
hundred thirty eight percent (138%) of the federal poverty level and former foster children up to the 
age of twenty-six (26) and who were not previously eligible under Title XIX of the Social Security 
Act prior to the passage of the Affordable Care Act (ACA). 

Adverse Benefit Determination means, as defined in 42 C.F.R.